

10-20621

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

v.

**JAMES A. BROWN,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION
No. CR H-03-363**

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN**

**PORTER & HEDGES LLP
DANIEL K. HEDGES**
Texas Bar No. 09369500
1000 Main Street, 36th Fl.
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 226-6000

**OF COUNSEL:
THE WILLIAM HODES LAW FIRM
WILLIAM HODES**
Indiana Bar No. 21444-49
8125 Raven Rock Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46256
Telephone: (317) 578-0258

**SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.
SIDNEY POWELL**
Texas Bar No. 16209700

TORRENCE E. LEWIS
Illinois State Bar No. 222191
3831 Turtle Creek Blvd. #5B
Dallas, Texas 75214
Phone: (214) 653-3933

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	ii
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE RELEVANT TO <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES WARRANTING <i>EN BANC</i>	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.	3
I. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE UNIFORMITY AND CLARIFY THAT ALL <i>BRADY</i> QUESTIONS ARE REVIEWED <i>DE NOVO</i>	4
II. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED TO APPLY THE CORRECT TEST FOR MATERIALITY AND RESOLVE THE CONFLICT.....	8
III. THE PANEL’S ANALYSIS IGNORED AND CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT ESTABLISHING THAT THE SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE WAS MATERIAL..	10
A. Evidence that Could Impeach a Key Witness Is Material as a Matter of Law, and Glisan and Kopper Were Key.....	10
B. The Panel Ignored Binding Precedent that “Establishes the Materiality.”.	11
C. The Panel Ignored that McMahon’s Statements Could Have Impeached Other Important Witnesses..	12
D. The Suppressed McMahon Evidence Would Have Undermined Trinkle’s Testimony.....	13

E. McMahon’s Statements Would Have Been Admissible
Even If the Government Had Not Elicited the McMahon
Guarantee from Glisan and Kopper..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963). *passim*

Brooks v. Tennessee,
626 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2010).. 5

Conley v. United States,
415 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2005).. 5

Dennis v. United States,
384 U.S. 855 (1966). 3, 4

Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150 (1972). *passim*

Goudy v. Basinger,
604 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2010).. 5

Harrington v. Richter,
131 S. Ct. 770 (2011). 9

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81 (1996). 8

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995). *passim*

LaCaze v. Warden,
645 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2011).. *passim*

Mahler v. Kaylo,
537 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2008).. 5, 10

Mandacina v. United States,
328 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2003).. 5

Napue v. Illinois,
360 U.S. 264 (1959). 4, 15

Rocha v. Thaler,
619 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2010).. 10

United States v. Abrams,
947 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1991).. 2

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976). 8

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985). 4, 9

United States v. Brumei-Alvarez,
991 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1991).. 8

United States v. Campos,
1994 WL 144866 (5th Cir. 1994). 10

United States v. Cathey,
591 F.2d 268 (5th Cir.1979). 6

United States v. Conteh,
234 Fed. Appx. 374 (6th Cir. 2007). 6

United States v. Cooper,
— F.3d —, 2011 WL 3559929 (10th Cir. 2011). 5

United States v. Davis,
609 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2010).. 5

United States v. Echeverria,
1993 WL 337533 (9th Cir. 1993). 8

United States v. Farley,
2 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 6

United States v. Fernandez,
559 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 5, 7

United States v. Forte,
2003 WL 1922910 (5th Cir. 2003). 6

United States v. Gabrion,
— F.3d —, 2011 WL 3319532 (6th Cir. 2011). 7

United States v. Holley,
23 F.3d 902 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 6

United States v. Jernigan,
492 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 5

United States v. Jones,
601 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 5, 6

United States v. King,
628 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 5

United States v. Kohring,
637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11

United States v. Madori,
419 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2005). 5

United States v. Miller,
520 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 5

United States v. Monroe,
943 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 7

United States v. Moore,
452 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 6

United States v. Mora,
994 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 6

United States v. Naranjo,
309 Fed. Appx. 859 (5th Cir. 2009). 6

United States v. Pettiford,
627 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 5

United States v. Phillips,
854 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 8

United States v. Price,
566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 5, 7

United States v. Risha,
445 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006). 5

United States v. Rodriguez,
496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007). 4

United States v. Sipe,
388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 4, 5, 15

United States v. Skilling,
554 F.3d 529 (2009),
vacated in part on other grounds,
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010). 6, 7

United States v. Stevens,
No. 1:08-cr-00231-EGS (D.D.C. April 7, 2009)..... 12

United States v. Strifler,
851 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 7

United States v. Trevino,
89 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 7

United States v. Williams,
998 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 6

United States v. Willis,
89 F.3d 1371 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 8
